the corresponding adjustment being recognised in retained profits. In addition, the application
of the amendments has resulted in the Group’s income tax expense for the six months ended
30th June, 2012 and 30th June, 2011 being reduced by HK$20,844,000 and HK$52,678,000
respectively and hence resulted in the profit for the six months ended 30th June, 2012 and
30th June, 2011 being increased by HK$20,844,000 and HK$52,678,000 respectively.

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the results for the current
and preceding interim periods by line items presented in the condensed consolidated statement
of comprehensive income is as follows:

Six months
ended 30th June,

2012 2011
HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in income tax expense of the Group and
  increase in profit for the period 20,844 52,678

Increase in profit for the period attributable to
  owners of the Company 13,586 34,336

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial position of the
Group as at the end of the immediately preceding financial year, i.e. 31st December, 2011,
is as follows:

As at
31st December,

2011
As at

31st December,
(Originally

stated) Adjustments
2011

(Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Effects on net assets:
  Deferred tax liabilities 440,833 (336,312) 104,521

Effects on equity:
  Retained profits 1,048,764 219,209 1,267,973
  Non-controlling interests 2,232,203 117,103 2,349,306

3,280,967 336,312 3,617,279

21

2.	 PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Amendments to HKAS 12 “Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets” (Continued)

The effect of the change in accounting policy described above on the financial position of
the Group as at the beginning of the comparative period, i.e. 1st January, 2011, is as follows:

As at
1st January,

2011
As at

1st January,
(Originally

stated) Adjustments
2011

(Restated)
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Effects on net assets:
  Deferred tax liabilities 380,187 (289,208) 90,979

Effects on equity:
  Retained profits 892,933 188,506 1,081,439
  Non-controlling interests 2,279,491 100,702 2,380,193

3,172,424 289,208 3,461,632

Impact on basic earnings per share

Six months
ended 30th June,

2012 2011
HK cents HK cents

Basic earnings per share before adjustments 28.15 50.14
Adjustments arising from change in accounting
  policy in relation to:
  – application of amendments to HKAS 12 in
      respect of deferred taxes on investment
      properties 5.62 14.20

33.77 64.34

Except as described above, the application of other amendments to HKFRSs in the current
interim period has had no material effect on the amounts reported in these condensed
consolidated financial statements and/or disclosures set out in these condensed consolidated